

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
201 West College Street  
Columbiana, AL 35051

Plaintiff,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
in his official capacity as  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES,  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530

Defendant,

and,

BOBBY LEE HARRIS,  
112 Reese Drive  
Alabaster, AL 35007

Applicant to Intervene.

Civil Action No.: 1:10-CV-651 (JDB)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF APPLICANT'S  
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Applicant Is Entitled to Intervention of Right Because He Meets All of the  
Applicable Requirements.....2

    A. Applicant Has a Direct, Protectable Interest Which May Be  
    Impaired by Disposition of this Case.....3

    B. Plaintiff Raises Material Factual Issues that Warrant Discovery of  
    Shelby County’s History and Record of Voting and Election  
    Practices .....5

    C. Under the Liberal Standard for Intervention Applied by Courts in  
    this District, Intervention by Applicant is Appropriate .....7

II. In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention Under  
    Rule 24(b)(1).....9

CONCLUSION.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7
<i>Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Services LLC</i> , 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>City of Rome</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	3
<i>Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 450 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>County Council of Sumter County v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983).....	6
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D.Fla. 1995).....	6
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	4
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 832 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	6

<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	4
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C.Cir.1977).....	8
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , No. 08-322 (April 3, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/040309zr.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/040309zr.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009).....	6-7
<i>South Carolina v Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3
<i>Textile Workers Union of America, CIO v. Allendale Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1955) (en banc).....	7
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C.2000).....	7
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 7, 8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

THE FUTURE OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT (David L. Epstein, et al. eds. 2006).....4
